The Company notes there are extra costs associated with the Quoted Options. Upon
each exercise of Quoted Options, the Company must lodge an Appendix 3B with the
ASX and will, accordingly, incur further costs in this regard. The Company intends
to use a portion of the funds raised from the Entitlement Offer towards any
payments associated with the exercise of Quoted Options issued under the
Entitlement Offer.

10

The application of funds will depend on when Quoted Options are exercised and
the status of the Company's projects and requirements at the relevant time.

The above is a statement of current intentions at the date of this Prospectus.
Intervening events and new circumstances have the potential to affect the manner
in which the funds are ultimately applied. The Board reserves the right to alter the
way the funds are applied on this basis.

11

3.3 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

 Audited
Statement of

Financial
Position as at

30/06/19

($'000)

Significant
changes since

30/06/19*

($'000)

Effect of
Offer

($'000)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Statement of
Financial

Position Post
Offer
($'000)

Current Assets

Cash & cash
equivalents

2,490 2,993 31 5,514

Trade & other
receivables

1,607 162  1,769

Non Current Assets

Exploration &
evaluation expenditure
assets

10,784 1,040  11,824

Oil and Gas Properties 4,951 291  5,242

Other non-current
assets

8,498 (2)  8,495

TOTAL ASSETS 28,330   32,845

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 3,813 315  4,128

Borrowings 871 -  871

PRRT Provision 0 280  280

Non Current Liabilities

Provisions 21,127 78  21,205

TOTAL LIABILITIES 25,811   26,484

NET ASSETS 2,519   6,361

EQUITY

Issued capital 33,358 3,357  36,715

Reserves 577 - 72 649

Accumulated Losses (31,416) 454 (41) (31,003)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,519   6,361

* Since the last audited accounts on 30 June 2019, the following significant changes
(as set out in column 3 above) have been made:

(i) Capital raising in September 2019 for a total of $3,600,000 before costs;

(ii) Payment of the Company’s share (45%) in TP/15 Xanadu 3D seismic
acquisition of $925,372;

12

(iii)  Payment of the Company’s share (52.5%) in Cliff Head CH13 ESP replacement
and workovers of $503,687; and

(iv) Payment of PRRT of $279,920.

 Including approximate expenses of the Entitlement Offer as outlined in
Section 5.11.

Basis of Preparation